election crime of giving or promising money or other materials to the election 
campaign/participant as in the first alternative indictment of the public prosecutor (2). 
Imposing a criminal sentence on the defendant Siprianus Bomaris alias Sipri with 
imprisonment for one (1) month in prison and a fine of IDR. 24,000,000.00 (twenty-four 
million rupiah) with the provision that if the fine is not paid, it will be replaced with 
imprisonment for four (4) months. Even though one of the suspects has been sentenced to 
prison based on the Saumlaki District Court Decision, it does not mean that the handling of